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AGENDA 
AGENDA 


UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA RETIREMENT SYSTEM  
ADVISORY BOARD MEETING 


NOVEMBER 18, 2016 
OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 


1111 FRANKLIN STREET, ROOM 5320 
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 


10:00 AM  
 
CALL TO ORDER 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD 
 
APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES 
 
COMMENTS FROM THE CHAIR 
   
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER – BUDGET UPDATE 
 
CHIEF INVESTMENT OFFICER – REPORT 
 
AGENDA ITEMS 
 


A. UCRS – Annual Actuarial Valuation Reports for Fiscal Year 2015-2016 
 


B. UCRS – Audit Actuary Report for the 2016 Valuations of UCRP and the UC-PERS Plus 5 
Plan  
 


C. UCRS – Audited Annual Financial Report for Fiscal Year 2015-2016  
  


D. UCRS – 2016 Retirement Choice Program Statistics 
  


E. UCRP – Lump Sum Cashout Report 
 


F. UCRP – Domestic Partner Eligibility for Survivor Benefits 
 


G.  Retirement Savings Program – Prospective Redirection of Summer Salary Benefit 
Contributions to the Tax-Deferred 403(b) Plan   
 


H. Retirement Savings Program – Operations and Education Report 
 


I. Retirement Administration Service Center – Update 


University of California 
 


UCRS Advisory Board 
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Meeting of November 18, 2016 


 
 AGENDA ITEM A 
 
UCRS – Annual Actuarial Valuation Reports for Fiscal Year 2015-2016  
 
The annual actuarial valuation reports as of July 1, 2016 for the University of California 
Retirement Plan (UCRP) and the UC-PERS Plus 5 Plan will be discussed at the meeting by 
Consulting Actuaries Paul Angelo and John Monroe of the Segal Company.  
 
The valuation results are scheduled to be presented as a discussion item to The Regents at their 
meeting of November 16, 2016.  Attached for your reference is a summary of the valuation 
results from the Segal Company.  The actuarial valuation reports may be accessed from the 
Regents item at the following link: 
 
http://regents.universityofcalifornia.edu/regmeet/nov16/f7.pdf 
 
Alternatively, the actuarial valuation reports may be accessed directly from the following links:  
 
http://regents.universityofcalifornia.edu/regmeet/nov16/f7attach1.pdf 
http://regents.universityofcalifornia.edu/regmeet/nov16/f7attach2.pdf 
 
 
Attachment 
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Approximately -2% market value return for 2015/16
• Actuarial value return of 6.0% due to five-year smoothing of gains/losses
• Market value of $54.2 billion trails actuarial value by $3.1 billion


Increase in funded ratio (82% to 83%) and decrease in UAAL 
($12.079 to $12.077 billion) and total funding policy contribution 
(28.4% to 28.0%) due to:
• Contributions funding the total funding policy contributions
• Offset to some extent by investment loss on actuarial value of assets


$564 million STIP to UCRP transfer occurred in November 2015
• Transfer is reflected in the valuation results
• Represents an amount that along with actual contributions results in full 


funding of the total funding policy contributions for 2015/16


Highlights of 2016 Actuarial Valuation
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Changes in Plan Provisions
• Regents approved a new tier of UCRP benefits (“2016 Tier”)


– Applies to employees hired (or in some cases rehired) on or after July 1, 2016
– Limits pensionable salary to mirror the pensionable salary limit under the 2013 


California Public Employees’ Pension Reform Act (PEPRA) 
– Employees will have choice to enter the 2016 Tier (“Pension Choice”) or a 


defined contribution plan (“Savings Choice”)
– For employees who elect the defined contribution plan, the University will 


maintain a 6.0% contribution rate on pensionable salary up to the Internal 
Revenue Code limit to go towards paying down the unfunded liability of UCRP


• The 2016 Tier has no impact on the valuation results since there were no 
2016 Tier members as of July 1, 2016
– Plan provisions section reflects the plan provisions applicable to the 


2016 Tier


Highlights of 2016 Actuarial Valuation
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UCRP Demographics


ACTIVE MEMBERS


RETIRED MEMBERS


116,888 118,321 120,568 123,768 128,513
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2016 2015
Active Members 128,513 123,768
• Average Age 44.6 44.8
• Average Service 9.2 9.4
• Average Compensation $92,424 $89,578


2016 2015
Retired Members 
(in Pay Status) 70,077 67,321


• Average Age 71.3 71.1
• Average Annual Benefit $40,511 $39,370


2016 2015
Terminated Vested Members 34,624 34,166
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UCRP Investment Rates of Return
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Campus/Medical Centers Only


UCRP Historical Funded Status and
Funded Ratio (5 year smoothing) as of July 1
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UCRP Valuation Results ($ in billions)


07/01/2016 07/01/2015
Market Value of Assets (MVA) $54.2 $55.1


Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA) $57.2 $53.8


Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL) $69.3 $65.8


Unfunded AAL – AVA Basis (AAL less AVA) $12.1 $12.1


Unfunded AAL – MVA Basis (AAL less MVA) $15.1 $10.8


Funded Percentage (AVA Basis) 83% 82%


Funded Percentage (MVA Basis) 78% 84%


Normal Cost (beginning of year) $1.9 $1.8


Normal Cost (% of pay, middle of year) 18.16% 18.36%


Funding Policy Contributions (% of pay)* 27.99% 28.44%


* Campus and Medical Centers Segment only
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Based on a recommendation from audit actuary (Cheiron), 
projections are included in valuation report (Appendix A)
• Compares Approved and Total Funding Policy Contributions
• Shows how current shortfall increases future Funding Policy Contributions


Projected funded status
• Assets, liabilities, funded ratio
• Assuming only Approved Contributions are made
• Assuming full Total Funding Policy Contributions are made


Scenario #1 graphs are shown on the following slides
• 7.25% market value return per year beginning July 1, 2016
• 0% active member growth per year (level active member population)


Additional scenarios are included in the valuation report


Future Expectations
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Projected UCRP Employer Contributions
Campus and Medical Center Segment Only
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Plan Year Beginning July 1, 
Total Funding Policy Contribution - Assumes Approved
Contributions Made
Approved Contribution (including UAAL Surcharge)


Total Funding Policy Contribution - Assumes Funding Policy
Contributions Made


Shortfall of “Approved” vs. “Policy”


Additional “Policy” Contributions 
due to Projected Shortfall from 


“Approved” Contributions


Campus and Medical Centers Only
-Assumes a level active member population.
-Assumes a 7.25% market value return per year starting July 1, 2016.
-Includes approved STIP transfers and State Funding through 2017/2018. 
-Includes 2016 Tier (20% “Savings Choice” Election).


These rates are in addition to  
member contributions, which are 8% 


for most members starting July 1, 
2016.
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Projected UCRP Funded Status
Campus and Medical Center Segment Only
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Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL)


Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)


Funded Ratio


Campus and Medical Centers Only
-Assumes a level active member population.
-Assumes a 7.25% market value return per year starting July 1, 2016.
-Assumes approved contributions are paid each year.  
-Includes approved STIP transfers and State Funding through 2017/2018. 
-Includes 2016 Tier (20% “Savings Choice” Election).


Approved Contribution Scenario
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Projected UCRP Funded Status
Campus and Medical Center Segment Only
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Actuarial Accrued Liability (AAL)


Actuarial Value of Assets (AVA)


Funded Ratio


Campus and Medical Centers Only
-Assumes a level active member population.
-Assumes a 7.25% market value return per year starting July 1, 2016.
-Assumes total funding policy contributions are paid each year.   
-Includes 2016 Tier (20% “Savings Choice” Election).


Total Funding Policy Contribution Scenario
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Assumptions and Methods Used in Projections


 Unless otherwise noted, the cost calculations and projections were made using generally 
accepted actuarial practices and are based on July 1, 2016 actuarial valuation results. This 
includes the participant data and actuarial assumptions on which this valuation was based. 
Here are some of the important assumptions used:
• Campus and medical center segment only
• Assumes market value returns of 7.25% per year beginning July 1, 2016
• Reflects choice of either UCRP 2016 or defined contribution (DC) plan for new hires on or 


after July 1, 2016
• Take-rate of 80% UCRP and 20% defined contribution plan. Cost of choice of 0.6% of 


payroll added to UCRP’s Normal Cost for new hires
• Active member population headcount remains constant
• Transfers from STIP of $481 million in 2016-17 and $392 million in 2017-18 along with 


State Funding of $171 million in each of 2016-17 and 2017-18 is reflected.
• DC plan UAAL surcharge of 6% of compensation up to IRC limit paid by employer
• Total of UCRP employer and member contribution rates are assumed to be no greater 


than the Total Funding Policy Contribution rate for any year with the exception that the 
employer contribution rate can be no less than the member contribution rate


• Demographics for future new entrants are assumed to be the same as those for members 
hired during the two years prior to July 1, 2016
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Other Information
 Projections, by their nature, are not a guarantee of future results. The modeling 


projections are intended to serve as illustrations of future financial outcomes that are 
based on the information available to us at the time the modeling is undertaken and 
completed, and the agreed-upon assumptions and methodologies described herein. 
Emerging results may differ significantly if the actual experience proves to be different 
from these assumptions or if alternative methodologies are used. Actual experience 
may differ due to such variables as demographic experience, the economy, stock 
market performance and the regulatory environment.


 All calculations were completed under the supervision of John Monroe, ASA, MAAA, 
Enrolled Actuary who is a member of the American Academy of Actuaries and meets 
the Qualification Standards of the American Academy of Actuaries to render the 
actuarial opinion herein.
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Meeting of November 18, 2016 


 
 AGENDA ITEM B 
 
UCRS – Audit Actuary Report for the 2016 Valuations of UCRP and the UC-PERS Plus 5 Plan 
 
As discussed at the November 16, 2015 UCRS Advisory Board meeting, UC HR-Retirement 
Programs & Services, in collaboration with UCOP’s Local Procurement Office (Procurement), 
administered a professional services agreement bid process to select an Auditing Actuary for UCRP 
and the UC-PERS Plus 5 Plan.  Ultimately, Cheiron, Inc. was selected to independently audit 
Segal’s valuation work for UCRP and the UC-PERS Plus 5 Plan for the 2016 valuation cycle. 
 
Auditing Actuary Ken Kent from Cheiron will present to the Board a brief summary of the actuarial 
audit process that Cheiron undertook and present the audit findings for UCRP and the UC-PERS 
Plus Plan valuations. 
 
Cheiron’s audit reports will be posted on the UCOP Ethics, Compliance and Audit Services website 
at http://www.ucop.edu/ethics-compliance-audit-services/audit/plans-and-reports/index.html after 
the November 2016 Regents Meeting. 


University of California 
 


UCRS Advisory Board 
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Meeting of November 18, 2016 


 
 AGENDA ITEM C 
 
UCRS –Audited Annual Financial Report for Fiscal Year 2015-2016   
 
Director David Olson of Benefit Plan Accounting will discuss the consolidated Audited Annual 
Financial Report for UCRP and the UC Retirement Savings Program for Fiscal Year ended June 
30, 2016. 
 
The report will be included as an attachment to the Regents item entitled University of California 
Financial Reports, 2016 that will be presented to the Regents on Wednesday, November 16, 
2016.  
 
The Regents item and the attached report can be accessed from the following link: 
 
http://regents.universityofcalifornia.edu/regmeet/nov16/f5.pdf 
 
Alternatively, the financial report for the retirement system can be accessed directly from the 
following link: 
  
http://regents.universityofcalifornia.edu/regmeet/nov16/f5attach2.pdf 
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Meeting of November 18, 2016 


 
 AGENDA ITEM D 
 
UCRS–2016 Retirement Choice Program Statistics 
 
Principal Analyst Kendra Eaglin from Retirement Programs & Services will present the most recent 
2016 Retirement Choice Program statistics. 
 
Attachment 
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 University of California  


Human Resources  


2016 Retirement Choice Program 
Statistics 


 







Overall Eligibility and Elections 


As of Nov 8, 2016: 3,822 total eligible 
 


 Pension Choice elections: 755 (20%) 
 


• Pension Choice defaults:   532 (14%) 
 


 Savings Choice elections:  1,008 (26%) 
 
• 1,490 have not made an election (39%) 







Covered Compensation Limits 


Roughly half of Choice-eligible new hires are PEPRA limited, 
indicating a high rate of rehires. 
 
 


Count of Employees by CCL 







Elections by Designated Faculty/Staff 


Designated faculty and staff have similar preferences: Slightly 
more have elected Savings Choice. 







Days to Election 


The average election time is 27 days, with a spike at 8 days. 
(Reminders are sent on days 15, 30, and 70.) 





		Slide Number 1

		Overall Eligibility and Elections

		Covered Compensation Limits

		Elections by Designated Faculty/Staff

		Days to Election
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Meeting of November 18, 2016 


 
 AGENDA ITEM E 
 
UCRP – Lump Sum Cashout Report  
 
Manager Richard Townsend from the Retirement Administration Service Center (RASC) will 
present the annual UCRP Lump Sum Cashout Report. 
 
Attachment  
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Retirement Administration Service Center Annual Report 


UCRP – Lump Sum Cashout Annual Report 
 
 
Each year, the UCRS Advisory Board is presented with a report on the Lump Sum Cashout (LSC) 
payments. The LSC is available to UCRP members who separate from service and are eligible for 
retirement and to former spouses who want a lump sum payment as a result of a qualified domestic 
relations order (QDRO). The LSC amount for members is actuarially equivalent to the member’s 
expected lifetime basic retirement income including assumed cost-of-living adjustments.  For 
former spouses, the LSC amount is the actuarial present value of their community property interest 
in UCRP and is available if the member is eligible to retire.   
 
Page 5 is an overview of UCRP LSC and retirement income election and payment activity since fiscal 
year (FY) 2006/07. A comparison of the data for FY 2015/16 with FY 2014/15 and FY 2013/14 shows 
the following:  
 
  
The total number of LSC elections decreased by 22.8% from FY 2014/15 (returning to 
levels prior to the FY 2014/15 notification mailings to inactive members eligible to 
retire and over age 60 whose benefits were no longer increasing.) 
 
 
LSC Take Rate by year:  21.2%          26.1%          21.3% 
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 The total number of Retirement Income elections increased by 1.0% over FY 14/15 
  


 
   
 
 The total amount of LSC payments decreased by 4.7% over FY 14/15 
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The average LSC amount paid increased by 11.7% over FY 14/15 
  


 
  
  
Of the 1,047 LSCs elected by members during FY 2015/16, 420 (40%) were elected by active 
members and 627 (60%) were elected by inactive members.  


 
Distribution of FY 2015/16 LSC Elections by Active vs. Inactive Members 


 


 
 


  
Note that due to timing issues, the number of LSC elections and LSC payments are not exactly the 
same each fiscal year.  The total and average dollar value of LSC payments corresponds to those 
LSCs actually paid during FY 2015/16 (1,170 in total, 1,114 to members and 56 to former spouses).  
  
In FY 2015/16, members could have had an LSC paid to them directly, have had it rolled over to 
another employer’s plan or to an Individual Retirement Account (IRA) (external rollover), or have 
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had the pretax portion rolled over to the UC DC Plan, 403(b) Plan or 457(b) Plan (internal rollover).  
They also may have chosen a combination of a direct payment and either an internal or external 
rollover.  Of the 1,114 members who received LSC payments during FY 2015/16, 626 (56%) chose 
either an internal or external rollover, 329 (30%) chose to receive direct payment, and 159 (14%) 
chose a combination of direct payment and rollover.  
 


Disbursement Elections of FY 2015/16 LSC Payments 


 
Members who are eligible to continue medical and dental coverage when they retire forfeit this 
eligibility if they elect to receive an LSC payment instead of retirement income. Of the 1,114 
members who received an LSC payment during FY 2015/16, 831 (75%) would not have been eligible 
to continue medical and dental coverage if they had elected retirement income instead of an LSC 
payment. 94 members (8%) had full eligibility and would have received the maximum UC 
contribution and 189 members (17%) had graduated eligibility and would have received 50% to 95% 
of the maximum UC contribution depending on the amount of their service credit.  
 


Eligibility for Retiree Medical and Dental Coverage if No LSC FY 2015/16 
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Note:  Eligibility of the Member to retire is a requirement to elect the LSC; therefore, the take rate percentage for the LSC is measured utilizing 
retirement figures. 
1 The dollar amount for LSCs represents payments made during the fiscal year. 
2 The average LSC is based on the total number of Member and QDRO LSCs paid rather than the total number elected 


As of 11/7/16                Page 5 of 5
  


 


2006/07 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16


Lump Sum Cashout (LSC) Elections


        Number of LSC - Members 908 960 710 792 841 736 957 949          1,336          1,047 


        Number of LSC - QDROS 61 66 49 40 47 53 71 52              59              30 


Total LSC 969 1,026 759 832 888 789 1,028 1,001          1,395          1,077 


 LSC Payments ($000's) 1 $289,363 $309,780 $155,761 $188,804 $196,946 $182,444 $239,065 $250,554 $297,109 $283,064 


Average LSC ($000's) 2 $279 $278 $197 $217 $219 $221 $229 $248 $217 $242 


Retirement Income Elections


     Number of Members 3,140 3,328 2,459 2,931 2,838 3,196 3,489 3,706 3,901 3,959


     Number of QDROs 20 23 11 8 16 13 27 24 48 31


Total Retirement Income Elections 3,160 3,351 2,470 2,939 2,854 3,209 3,516 3,730 3,949 3,990


Member LSC Take Rate (%) 22.4% 22.4% 22.4% 21.3% 22.9% 18.7% 21.5% 20.4% 25.5% 20.9%


QDRO LSC Take Rate (%) 75.3% 74.2% 81.7% 83.3% 74.6% 80.3% 72.4% 68.4% 55.1% 49.2%


Total LSC Take Rate (%) 23.5% 23.4% 23.5% 22.1% 23.7% 19.7% 22.6% 21.2% 26.1% 21.3%


10-Year UCRP Lump Sum Cashout/Retirement Income Overview


(Total # LSC / Total # Retirement Income Elections + Total # LSC)


(# QDRO LSC / # QDRO Retirement Income Elections + # QDRO LSC)


(# Member LSC / # Member Retirement Income Elections + # Member LSC)





		UCRP – Lump Sum Cashout Annual Report

		The total number of LSC elections decreased by 22.8% from FY 2014/15 (returning to levels prior to the FY 2014/15 notification mailings to inactive members eligible to retire and over age 60 whose benefits were no longer increasing.)

		The average LSC amount paid increased by 11.7% over FY 14/15

		Of the 1,047 LSCs elected by members during FY 2015/16, 420 (40%) were elected by active members and 627 (60%) were elected by inactive members.

		Distribution of FY 2015/16 LSC Elections by Active vs. Inactive Members

		Eligibility for Retiree Medical and Dental Coverage if No LSC FY 2015/16
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Meeting of November 18, 2016 


 
 AGENDA ITEM F 
 
UCRP – Domestic Partner Eligibility for Survivor Benefits  
 
Principal Analyst Hugh West from Pension & Retirement Programs will provide an overview of the 
domestic partner eligibility requirements for UCRP survivor benefits.  He will also review recent 
changes in the process to declare and document a domestic partnership to establish eligibility for 
UCRP survivor benefits and efforts to communicate to all UCRP members with domestic partners 
the action they need to take to ensure that their partner will be eligible for these benefits. 
 
Attachment         
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Domestic Partner Benefit Eligibility  
 







Qualifying Domestic Partnerships 


• UCRP Survivor Benefits 
– same and opposite gender domestic partnerships 
– no age requirement 


 
• Health and Welfare Benefits 


– same gender domestic partnerships 
• no age requirement 


– opposite gender domestic partnerships 
• one partner must be age 62 or older 
 


• Separate declaration and verification processes for UCRP 
and Health and Welfare plans to establish a domestic 
partner’s eligibility for benefits 







UCRP Domestic Partnership Declaration 
Options  


• California Declaration 
– for same and opposite gender domestic partnerships 
– if opposite gender domestic partnership, one partner must be age 


62 or older  


 
• Comparable declaration from another state  


– only for same gender domestic partnerships 
 


• UC Declaration (UBEN 250) 
– for same and opposite gender domestic partnerships 
 


• All declarations must be signed by both partners 
 







UC Declaration of Domestic Partnership 


• Declaration must be submitted prior to member’s 
retirement or death 


• If partner is also a UC employee, a  separate declaration  
is necessary to establish benefit eligibility for both partners   


• Requires submission of two additional documents that 
verify existence of the domestic partnership 
– Ten types of documents accepted, including a joint mortgage, 


lease, bank account or credit card statement, utility bill, etc. 
– Documents accepted now the same as those for Heath and 


Welfare benefits 
– No longer required if already submitted to verify domestic partner’s 


eligibility for Health and Welfare benefits 







Recent Communication Efforts 


 
• Letter to employees with domestic partner enrolled in 


health and welfare benefits reminding them of UCRP 
requirements 
 


• Revised Domestic Partner Benefits booklet 
 
• Notices in Open Enrollment and New Hire Kit 
 
• Updating of summary plan descriptions and other benefit 


publications 
  





		Slide Number 1
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		Recent Communication Efforts
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Meeting of November 18, 2016 


 
 AGENDA ITEM G 
 
Retirement Savings Program – Prospective Redirection of Summer Salary Benefit Contributions to 
the Tax-Deferred 403(b) Plan 
 
Principal Analyst Robert Semple from Pension & Retirement Programs will discuss a change in the 
direction of summer salary benefit (SSB) contributions for eligible academic appointees who 
perform summer teaching, research or administrative service.  Effective November 1, 2016, 
prospective SSB contributions for such academic appointees will be directed to the Tax-Deferred 
403(b) Plan instead of the Defined Contribution Plan (DC Plan); existing SSB contributions will 
remain in the DC Plan. 
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Meeting of November 18, 2016 


 
 AGENDA ITEM H 
 
Retirement Savings Program – Operations and Education Report 
 
Director Kris Lange from Vendor Relations Management will provide an update on the UC 
Retirement Savings Program and participant experience with Fidelity Retirement Services, 
which provides account and record-keeping functions along with financial education and 
communication services for the UC Retirement Savings Program. 
 
Attachment   
 
 
  
 
 


 


University of California 
 


UCRS Advisory Board 
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3Q2016 Highlights 
Overall 
 $20.8 billion in assets  
 320,456 unique participants with balance  
 403(b) Plan: participation rate 52.2%; average deferral rate 9.2% 
 All performance standards met 
 Monitoring and resolution of 2016 Retirement Choice Program post-implementation 


issues   


Master Recordkeeping & Member Services 
 Identify, monitor, and implement transactional processes to resolve 2016 Retirement 


Choice Program operational issues   
 Initiate in-depth planning with the UCPath Center in order to minimize manual 


workarounds in processing payroll and demographic file transmissions between 
Fidelity and the UCPath.  


 Continue discussions with CSU to develop a workable program to migrate CSU 
DCP accounts back to CSU.  


Communications & Education 
 Support Choice program education through workshops and one-on-one counseling 


for new employees 
 Prepare 2017 Retirement Review update 
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As of 9/30/2016 403b DCP 457b Total 


Total Participants 133,462 288,037 31,360 452,859 


Active Participants 84,668 171,842 23,510 280,020 


Participants Terminated with 
Balances 48,794 116,195 7,850 172,839 


Total Plan Assets $14,605,618,627 $4,065,280,339 $2,176,143,558 $20,847,042,524 


          
Unique participants with balance: 320,456       


Plan Participation 
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403(b) has 70% of total plan 
assets. 
 


320,456 unique participants with 
a balance. Largest participation 
count in DCP due to mandatory 
contributions and Safe Harbor 
participation. 


T and R status codes are included in the Terminated Participants counts, all other status codes are rolled into the Active Participant count. 
 
The Lost Shareholder indicator is not factored into the total count; Lost Active participants are included in the Active counts and Lost Inactive 
participants are included in the Inactive counts. 







Rollovers 
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Quarterly as of 9/30/2016 


Assets $M Individuals 


Total Rollover Distributions $245.20  2,896 


Total Rollovers to Fidelity $129.80  1,657 


Total Rollovers to All Others $115.50  1,241 


CHARLES 
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MORGAN 
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All Other, 72% 


Rollovers to All Others 


$245 million left the UC plans 
and were rolled over into IRAs or 
other employer plans. 
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Plan participation and 
deferral rates have 
remained relatively 
unchanged from last 
quarter.  Median account 
balances of UC career 
employees are lower than 
Fidelity’s book of business.   


UC RSP
9/30/2016


% Change
vs


6/30/2016


% Change
vs


9/30/2015
CAREER PARTICIPANTS*


403b 52.2% -0.3% n/a
457b 14.1% -1.0% n/a


403b 9.2% / $916 -2% / 1% -5% / 1%
457b 10.0% / $1,417 1% /2% -5% / 2%


403b $28,607 -1.2% 1%
457b $26,466 1% 14%


403b $95,072 0.6% 4%
457b $72,029 2% 12%


** Participation rates  were adjusted in Q4 '15 to account for any participant who i s  currently 
     contributing or has  made a  contribution at any point in the past 12 months  (Q3 '16 Unique - 54.4%).


* Data  taken from quarterly UC report (Active participants  in 403b and 457b plans).


Plan Participation Rate**


Average Deferral Rate


Median Partcipant Balance


Average Partcipant Balance







SYSTEM 20-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 40-44 45-49 50-54 55-59 60-64 65+ ALL


RR Score of 80% 99% 96% 90% 68% 61% 54% 49% 46% 35% 46% 59%


CAMPUS


< $50,000 99% 98% 89% 60% 45% 34% 25% 24% 16% 25% 57%


$50,001 - $80,000 99% 93% 89% 63% 57% 51% 48% 45% 33% 30% 58%


$80,001 - $120,000 100% 90% 89% 64% 62% 58% 57% 53% 40% 47% 58%


$120,001 - $250,000 71% 87% 69% 69% 68% 64% 62% 55% 68% 65%


> $250,000 0% 73% 61% 46% 58% 49% 45% 72% 58%


All Wages 99% 96% 89% 63% 58% 53% 49% 47% 39% 51% 59%


MEDICAL CENTER


< $50,000 99% 98% 88% 64% 47% 37% 27% 23% 12% 14% 54%


$50,001 - $80,000 95% 96% 91% 72% 60% 49% 40% 35% 20% 20% 55%


$80,001 - $120,000 67% 96% 92% 79% 70% 59% 50% 48% 31% 30% 65%


$120,001 - $250,000 97% 96% 85% 79% 69% 66% 57% 40% 44% 67%


> $250,000 50% 45% 50% 37% 39% 49% 67% 50%


All Wages 99% 97% 91% 75% 66% 55% 47% 43% 28% 32% 60%


OTHER LOCATIONS


< $50,000 100% 94% 85% 79% 45% 26% 31% 31% 0% 11% 61%


$50,001 - $80,000 83% 95% 93% 59% 50% 56% 49% 39% 25% 24% 56%


$80,001 - $120,000 85% 95% 60% 57% 56% 52% 47% 34% 29% 56%


$120,001 - $250,000 100% 94% 59% 73% 64% 65% 55% 46% 46% 61%


> $250,000 0% 29% 29% 17% 37% 35% 73% 36%


All Wages 94% 93% 93% 61% 60% 58% 55% 48% 37% 36% 57%


RETIREMENT READINESS SCORES - % of career employees with 80% RR score or higher 


Retirement Readiness 
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Approx. 47% of 
employees, aged 
50-59 are on track 
to have 80% 
income 
replacement from 
the UCRP and RSP 
sources. 







Onsite Education 
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Onsite events continue to 
be extremely popular 
with over 9,000 
employees attending 
during Q3 ‘16. 


       EVENTS      ATTENDANCE 
EDUCATION  3Q2016 YTD 3Q2016 YTD 
Onsite events 877 2,582 9,175 24,787 
One-on-One Guidance sessions     


in person 1,607 4,971 1,607 4,971 
telephonic 1,072 3,279 1,072 3,279 


Webinars 15 31 494 914 
TOTAL              3,571             10,863             12,348             33,951  
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Metric Standard Q3 Result Q3 '16 Q2 '16 Q1 '16
Average Speed to Answer 30 met 22 23 16
Call  Abandonment Rate 3% met 1% 1% 1%
VRS Availabil ity 99% met 100.00% 100.00% 99.59%
NetBenefits Availabil ity 99% met 99.92% 100.00% 99.97%
PSW Availabil ity 99% met 99.92% 99.80% 99.99%
One-and-Done Rate 90% met 96.99% 97.60% 97.81%
Case Management 95% in 5 bus. days met 98.66% 97.87% 97.26%
Case Management 99% in 10 bus. days met 99.55% 99.56% 98.77%
Contribution Reconcil iation same day met 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%
Transaction Processing 99% met 99.99% 99.98% 99.97%
Quarterly Online Statements 99% availabil ity met yes yes yes
Quarterly / Annual Paper Statements 20th next month met yes yes yes
Plan Sponsor Service Review annual met complete complete complete
Participant Survey annual met complete complete complete
Enrollment Materials 90% rec w/in 2 weeks met yes yes yes
RC Financial Education Report monthly met yes yes yes
Annual Business Planning annual met complete complete complete
UC Documents in NetBenefits 72 hours met yes yes yes
Overall  Workshop Rating 95% met 99.60% 100.00% 98.51%
Overall  Plan Sponsor Satisfaction annual met passed
Quarterly / Annual Plan Reporting 100% w/in 10 days met yes yes yes
Quarterly VRM Report 45-60  bus. Days met yes yes yes
Portal - Data Accuracy 100% met yes yes yes
Portal - Accuracy of Output 100% met yes yes yes
Portal - Access 98% met yes yes yes
Portal - Maintenance / Link accuracy 100% met yes yes yes


Performance Standards 
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All performance 
standards were 
met in Q3 ‘16. 
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Meeting of November 18, 2016 


 
 AGENDA ITEM I 
 
Retirement Administration Service Center – Update 
 
Director Ellen Lorenz of the Retirement Administration Service Center (RASC) will present an 
update on the RASC statistics, accomplishments, and current initiatives. 
 
Attachment   
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Retirement Administration Service Center (RASC) 
As of 6/30/16 


 


 Career 
Budget 


Career  
Filled 


Career 
Vacant 


% Career 
Vacancy 


TOPS 
Filled 


RASC Staffing 84 83 1 1% 3 
 
CUSTOMER CARE 
 Fiscal Year 


2015/16 
 Fiscal Year 


2014/15 
% Chg from  
Prior Year 


# Calls Answered 110,123  112,696 -2% 
# Correspondence/Other 21,202  20,577 3% 
Total Contacts 131,325  133,273 -1% 
 Actual    Goal % of Goal 
Service Level (% Calls Answered in 90 Seconds)* 82%  80% or more 103% 
Abandonment Rate 5% 5% or less 100% 
Average Correspondence Turn Time (Calendar Days) 7       7 or less 100% 
% of Customers Satisfied or Better with their Experience 86% 80% or more 108% 
    
 


 
 
FULFILLMENT OPERATIONS 
 Actual  Goal  % of Goal 


Retirement Election Processing     
  % Closed within 45 Calendar Days*   83%                 82% or more 101% 
Retirement Election Activity  Fiscal Year 


    2015/16 
     Fiscal Year 


     2014/15 
% Chg from 
Prior Year 


  # of Monthly Retirement Income Elections 3,990 3,949 1%  
  # of Lump Sum Cashouts (LSC) 1,077 1,395 -23%  
Total # of Retirement Elections 5,067 5,344 -5%  
     
UCRP Benefit Payments  
 


Fiscal Year 
2015/16 


 Fiscal Year 
2014/15 


% Chg from 
Prior Year 


# of UCRP Benefit Recipients 70,077  67,321                4% 
$ Amount of UCRP Benefits Paid (in billions, excludes LSC) $2.7              $2.5                8% 


$ Amount of Lump Sum Cashouts (in millions)      $276         $288            -4% 
Total Amount of UCRP Benefits Paid (in billions)       $3.0  $2.8                   7% 
* Adjusted to exclude periods with significant systems downtime, including a telephony conversion. 


 


Retiree 
49% 


Former 
Employee 


20% 


Active 
15% 


Did Not 
Identify 


8% 


Inactive 
Member 


5% 


Survivors/ 
QDRO 


3% 


Customer  Profile Top 4 Reasons Customers Contact the RASC 
Category Description % of Total 


UCRP 
Retirement Benefits 
Counseling & Estimates, 
Address Changes,  Benefit 
Income Statements  


57% 


Health & 
Welfare  


Retiree Medical Plans, 
Medicare Enrollment 16% 


AYS At Your Service Online 
Password Reset & Inquiries 14% 


Financial 
Direct Deposits, Tax 
Withholding, Lost/Missing 
Checks  


7% 







RASC Quick Facts
Fiscal Year 2015/16


 


Retirement Administration Service Center (RASC) 
As of 6/30/16 


 


Highlights 


• Retirement Counseling 
o Performed 70% of systemwide active retirement counseling and document preparation 


services (2,321 of 3,316 actives). 
o Partnered with UCLA Medical Center to provide UCRP-related retirement counseling 


services beginning in December 2016. This partnership will increase active retirements 
processed by the RASC to 75%. 


o Providing counseling for all locations, except three campuses (UCLA, UCSF and UCSD).  
 


• Delivered Preparing for Retirement Presentations 
o 18 onsite, in-person presentations to campuses and medical centers, reaching 1,400 


employees.  
o 24 regularly scheduled webinars hosted systemwide.  


96% of respondents were satisfied or better with the presentation. 
 


• Improved Customer Satisfaction 
o 86% satisfied or better, up from 80% in FY 2014-15. 
o 23 internal training sessions delivered. 
o Partnered with Faculty Welfare to enhance and clarify retiree health Medicare 


communications. 


 


Current Initiatives 


• Open Enrollment  
o 6,500 contacts in the first 10 days of Open Enrollment, a 35% increase above last year’s 


volume. 
 


• Service Culture Initiative 
o Recently engaged with ICMI (International Customer Management Institute) to “mature” 


the organization and develop best practices. We project an engagement of up to 18 
months beginning in Q4 2016 which will include a site certification as well as individual 
professional certifications. ICMI will assist the RASC to strengthen its culture of service and 
optimizing efficiencies at every level within the center, while aligning with the RASC’s 
development of a learning curriculum and quality assurance program. 
 


• UCRP Benefit Eligibility Audit 
o UC conducts periodic audits and uses other methods to ensure that University-provided 


benefits are paid to those who are eligible to receive them. Beginning November 2016, UC 
will send selected retirees a packet with instructions on how to confirm eligibility. Secova 
Inc. (vendor) will administer the review.  





